CHAPTER 401-H. F. No. 1802

[Not Coded]

An act to authorize the City of Windom to issue improvement bonds without an election and excluding such bonds from the net debt limitations of said city.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Street and sewer improvement bonds. The City of Windom is authorized to issue and sell its negotiable coupon bonds in the amount of not to exceed \$150,000 by resolution of its council and without vote of the electors in order to provide money to pay for street and sewer improvements heretofore constructed. Such bonds shall be payable in part from special assessments heretofore levied for certain improvements but the full faith and credit of the city shall be pledged to their payment. The said bonds shall not be included in computing the net debt limitation of said city under existing charter and statutory restrictions.

Sec. 2. This act shall be in full force and effect when approved by the council of said city.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 402-H. F. No. 1358

An act relating to retirement allowances for employees of cities of the first class, amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 422.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 422.09, is amended to read:

422.09 Refunds. If an employee to whom this chapter applies becomes absolutely separated from the service prior to attaining the minimum retirement age established in section 422.04, the net accumulated amount of reduction from his or her salary, pay, or compensation, made for the purpose of accumulating a fund from which to pay retirement allowances, shall be returned to such employee, with interest.

Any contributing employee who is absolutely separated from the service of the city after attaining the minimum retirement age established in section 422.04, who has five years or less of creditable service, as determined by the retirement